503502857 09/30/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3549483

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHERI SARKUR FORMERLY KNOWN AS KENNETH J. HIGHLAND	09/30/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HIGHLAND METALS INC.
Street Address:	2165 EARLYWOOD DRIVE
City:	FRANKLIN
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46131

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7909602

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (216) 586-3939

Email: skoston@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE

Address Line 2: NORTH POINT

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	560255-890003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEOZINO AGOZZINO
SIGNATURE:	/Leozino Agozzino/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT 503502857 REEL: 036692 FRAME: 0488

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), dated as of September 30, 2015, is entered into by and between Cheri Sarkur, formerly known as Kenneth J. Highland ("Assignor"), and Highland Metals Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee all rights, title and interest in United States Patent No. 7,909,602 (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignor's name at the time the Patent issued was Kenneth J. Highland and was subsequently changed to Cheri Sarkur; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received by Assignor from Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment of Patent. Assignor does hereby irrevocably contribute, transfer, assign, 1. convey and deliver unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent, together with (a) all inventions, processes, methods, machines, devices, systems, manufactures and/or compositions of matter that are described in the Patent, (b) all applications to which the Patent claim priority, and divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and continuing prosecution applications that claim priority thereto, (c) any reexamination and reissue applications thereof and (d) the right to claim priority to the filing date of applications for the Patent, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of the assigned Patent. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by Assignor for the purpose of recording the assignment herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or other patent offices throughout the world. Assignor agrees, upon reasonable request and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, that Assignor and her legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing the Patent in the United States and throughout the world for the Patent and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to such assigned Patent. The assignment granted herein has been granted in accordance with the terms of a separate purchase agreement between the parties and is expressly subject to the terms thereof.
- 2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, which together shall constitute one agreement. If this Assignment is signed in counterparts, no party shall be bound until both parties have duly executed, or caused to be duly executed, a counterparty of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 036692 FRAME: 0489 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed and such Assignment is effective as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:
CHERI SARKUR
By: <u>Ched Sarkey</u>
Cheri Sarkur
ASSIGNEE:
HIGHLAND METALS INC.
By:
Name: Robert A. Langley
Title: Vice President and Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed and such Assignment is effective as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:
CHERI SARKUR
By:
Cheri Sarkur
ASSIGNEE:
HIGHLAND METALS INC.
Funt 1 - Luglay
By.
Name: Robert A. Langley
Title: Vice President and Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

RECORDED: 09/30/2015